Proceedings of the Canadian Society for Mechanical Engineering International Congress
32nd Annual Conference of the Computational Fluid Dynamics Society of Canada
Canadian Society of Rheology Symposium
CSME-CFDSC-CSR 2025
May 25–28, 2025, Montréal, Québec, Canada
Tensile properties of ER70S-6 Thin Wall Geometry Built by Wire Arc Additive Manufacturing
Dat Vo, Jill Urbanic*, William Altenhof
Mechanical, Automotive and Materials Engineering, University of Windsor, Windsor, Canada

Figure 3. (a) The ER70S-6 WAAM setup and (b) the raw plate.
Figure 2. Research methodology process flow
Figure 4. (a) ASTM E370-20 subsize specimen conditions, (b) raw and (c)
ground
(a)
(b)
(c)
TABLE I. SPECIMEN GROUPS SUMMARY
Sample Group
Properties
Surface
condition
Strain rate
(1/s)
Quantity
 QS0.01-R Raw 0.01 7
 QS0.1-R Raw 0.1 4
 QS0.5-R Raw 0.5 3
 QS0.01-G Ground 0.01 4
 QS0.1-G Ground 0.1 1
 QS0.5-G Ground 0.5 1
B. Mechanical characterization setup
1) Surface and thickness measurements
A Keyence VR-5000 3D optical profiler was utilized to
quantify the surface roughness. Data was obtained at 60